
 

Public Notice 
 

 
 
 
November 24, 2022 
 
Address & Legal Description: 
511 Duncan Ave. W. 
 
Lot 3, District Lot 1, Group 7, Similkameen 
Division Yale (Formerly Yale-Lytton) District, 
Plan 18131 
 
Subject & Proposal 
Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct an 
addition to their existing house to allow for a 
two-storey attached garage with access off of their existing driveway (Hastings Place). 
 
To facilitate the proposal, the applicant has requested a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw 2021-
01: 
 

• Section 10.2.2.8.a: To reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 6.0 m to 3.53 m. 
 

 
Council Consideration: 
Council will consider the Development Variance Permit at its Regular Council Meeting scheduled for 1:00 pm, 
Tuesday, December 6, 2022 in Council Chambers at Penticton City Hall, 171 Main St. 
 
All meetings will be live-streamed via the City’s website at:  www.penticton.ca/city-hall/city-council/council-
meetings.  Select the ‘Watch Live’ button.     
 
Information: 
You can find the staff report to Council and Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425 on the 
City’s website at www.penticton.ca/publicnotice or scan the QR code on the right. 
 
Please contact the file manager Jordan Hallam at 250-490-2429 or jordan.hallam@penticton.ca 
with any questions. 
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Public Comments: 
Any person whose interest may be affected by the proposed Development Variance Permit, may submit a petition or 
written comments by mail or email no later than 9:30 am, Tuesday, December 6, 2022, to: 
 
Attention: Corporate Officer, City of Penticton 
171 Main Street, Penticton, B.C. V2A 5A9 
Email:  corpadmin@penticton.ca    
 
Please ensure the following is included in your correspondence: 
  
Subject:  DVP PL2022-9425; 511 Duncan Ave. W. 
 
No letter, report or representation from the public will be received by Council after the conclusion of the December 
6, 2022 Council Meeting. 
 
Please note that all correspondence submitted to the City of Penticton in response to this Notice must include your 
name and address and will form part of the public record and will be published in a meeting agenda when this 
matter is before the Council or a Committee of Council.  The City considers the author’s name and address relevant 
to Council’s consideration of this matter and will disclose this personal information.  The author’s phone number 
and email address is not relevant and should not be included in the correspondence if the author does not wish this 
personal information disclosed. 
 
Audrey Tanguay 
Planning Manager 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Council Report 

 

   

 

 

Date: December 6, 2022     File No:    RMS/511 Duncan Ave W 
To: Donny van Dyk, Chief Administrative Officer 
From: Jordan Hallam, Planner I 
Address: 511 Duncan Ave West  
 
Subject: Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425 
 

Staff Recommendation 

THAT Council approve “Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425” for Lot 3 District Lot 1 Group 7 
Similkameen Division Yale (Formerly Yale-Lytton) District Plan 18131, located at 511 Duncan Ave W, a permit 
to vary Section 10.2.2.8.a of Zoning Bylaw 2021-01, to reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 6.0 m to 
3.53 m, in order to facilitate the construction of a two-storey attached garage; 

AND THAT Council direct staff to issue “Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425”. 

Strategic Priority Objective 

Community Vitality: The City of Penticton, guided by the Official Community Plan, will promote the 
economic wellbeing and vitality of the community.  

Proposal 

The applicant is proposing to construct 
an addition to their existing house to 
allow for an attached garage (Figure 1). 
The existing house on the property has 
a driveway accessed from Hastings 
Place, the applicant plans to build the 
proposed garage off of this driveway. 
As such, the applicant has requested a 
variance to reduce the rear yard 
setback from 6.0 m to 3.53 m to allow 
for an addition to the existing house. 

 

Figure 1 – Proposed Garage 
Addition 
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Background 

The subject property is located on the north side of 
Duncan Ave W, at the corner of Hastings Pl. in a 
primarily residential neighbourhood (Figure 2). The 
property contains a single detached dwelling, which 
was constructed in 1940. A City of Penticton Sewer 
Right of Way runs along the north side of the property 
that is approximately 3.0 m in width. The property is 
zoned R2 (Small Lot Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw, 
and is designated ‘Detached Residential’ by the Official 
Community Plan (OCP). The applicant will be required 
to apply for a building permit for the proposed garage 
construction, should Council approve the requested 
setback variance. 

Climate Impact 

The proposed development is an attached garage. An 
addition to an existing building such as the one 
proposed does not need to meet the BC Energy Step 
Code requirements.  

Technical Review 

This application was reviewed by the Technical 
Planning Committee (TPC). The TPC raised comments 
related to the Sewer Right of Way (Figure 3) along the 
north side of the property. Prior to construction, the 
Sewer Right of Way must be identified and flagged on-
site. If excavating within the right of way during the 
construction phase, approval must be obtained from 
the Development Engineering Department, and the 
sanitary sewer services must be protected. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2 – Property Location Map 

Figure 3 – Sewer Right of Way Indicated By Dotted 
Orange Line 
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Development Statistics 

The following table outlines the proposed development statistics on the plans submitted with the 
development application: 

 R2 – Small Lot Zone Requirement  Provided on Plans 
Minimum Lot Width*: 15 m 18 m 
Minimum Lot Area*: 390 m2 643.5 m2 
Maximum Lot Coverage: 40% 34.7% 
Required Setbacks 
Front Yard (south): 
Interior Side Yard (east): 
Exterior Side Yard (west): 
Rear Yard (north): 

 
4.5 m 
1.5 m 
3.0 m 
6.0 m 

 
5.3 m 
1.7 m 
4.0 m 
3.53 m – variance requested 

Maximum Building Height 10.5 m 7.79 m 

Other Information: *Lot width and lot area are only applicable at the time of subdivision. 

Analysis 

Development Variance Permit 

When considering a variance to a City bylaw, staff encourage Council to consider whether there is a hardship 
that makes meeting the bylaw difficult or impossible, whether approval of the variance would cause a 
negative impact on neighbouring properties and if the variance request is reasonable. The applicant is 
requesting to vary Section 10.2.2.8.a of Zoning Bylaw 2021-01, to reduce the minimum rear yard from 6.0 m 
to 3.53 m, in order to facilitate the construction of an attached garage to the single family dwelling. Staff 
have reviewed the requested variance and are recommending support for the following reasons: Draf
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1. Orientation of the lot 
 
Given the orientation of the home on 
the lot, and that the property is a 
corner lot, the setbacks on the property 
line are more limiting than a standard 
mid-block lot. The subject property is 
addressed from and has its front door 
off of Duncan Ave W., therefore the 
rear setback is located adjacent to the 
neighbour at 110 Hastings Pl. However, 
the driveway and access to the subject 
property is from Hastings Pl. If the 
house was facing Hastings, the subject 
yard would be considered a side yard 
and subject to a 1.5m setback.   
 

2. The proposed addition is located 
adjacent to the neighbour’s driveway 

The proposed addition is located 3.53 m from the northern property line, which is where the 
neighbouring properties driveway is located (Figure 4). It is anticipated that the impacts are 
lessened, as the driveway provides a buffer to the neighbouring property from the addition.  In 
addition, this side of the neighbour’s property is a side yard. Having a side yard abutting a side 
yard is a typical condition.  

Given the reasons above, staff support the application to vary the rear yard setback from 6.0 m to 3.53 m to 
allow an addition to the principal dwelling. The orientation of the lot create a minor hardship, the impact on 
the neighbouring property is minimal and the request, in Staff’s review, is reasonable and will improve the 
livability of the lot. As such, staff recommend that Council approve the development variance permit, and 
direct staff to issue the permit. Should Council approve the development variance permit, the applicant will 
have to apply for a building permit to move forward and construct the proposed addition.  

Alternate Recommendations 

Council may consider the requested variance is undesirable and that the applicant should build within the 
Zoning Bylaw regulations. If this is the case, Council should deny “Development Variance Permit PL2022-
9425”. If this decision is made, the applicant would need to update their plans to meet the Zoning Bylaw 
regulations. Staff are recommending against this option, as the requested variance is considered reasonable 
in this instance and the letter of intent indicates that there will be minimal impacts on surrounding 
properties. 

1. THAT Council deny “Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425”. 

  

Figure 4 – Photo of Proposed Location of Addition and Neighbour’s 
Driveway 
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Attachments 

Attachment A – Zoning Map 
Attachment B – Official Community Plan Map 
Attachment C – Photos of Property 
Attachment D – Letter of Intent 
Attachment E – Draft Development Variance Permit PL2022-9425 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Jordan Hallam 
Planner I 

 

Concurrence  

Director of 
Development Services 

Chief Administrative 
Officer 

BL 
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Attachment A – Zoning Map 
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Attachment B – Official Community Plan Map 
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Attachment C – Photos of Property 

Subject Property: 
511 Duncan Ave W 

Subject Property: 
511 Duncan Ave W 

Duncan Ave W 

Hastings Pl 

Hastings Pl 

Location of proposed 
garage addition Draf
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Attachment D – Letter of Intent 
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City of Penticton 
171 Main St.   |  Penticton B.C.  |  V2A 5A9 

www.penticton.ca   |  ask@penticton.ca 
 

Development Variance Permit 

Permit Number: DVP PL2022-9425 

Owner Name 
Owner Address 

Conditions of Permit  

1. This permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws of the City, except as specifically 
varied or supplemented by this Permit. 

2. This permit applies to:  

Legal: Lot 3 District Lot 1 Group 7 Similkameen Division Yale (Formerly Yale-Lytton) 
District Plan 18131 

Civic: 511 Duncan Avenue West 

PID: 008-302-146 

3. This permit has been issued in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, to vary 
the following sections of Zoning Bylaw 2021-01 to allow for the construction of an attached 
garage, as shown in the plans attached in Schedule ‘A’: 

a. Section 10.2.2.8.a: to reduce the minimum rear yard from 6.0 m to 3.53 m. 

General Conditions  

4. In accordance with Section 501 of the Local Government Act, the lands subject to this permit shall 
be developed in general accordance with this permit and the plans attached as Schedule ‘A’.  

5. In accordance with Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the holder of this permit does not 
commence the development authorized by this permit within 2 years of the date of this permit, this 
permit shall lapse. 

6. This permit is not a building permit.  In order to proceed with this development, the holder of 
this permit must hold a valid building permit issued by the Building Inspection Department.  

7. This permit does not constitute any other municipal, provincial or federal approval. The holder of 
this permit is responsible to obtain any additional municipal, federal, or provincial approvals prior 
to commencing the development authorized by this permit.  

8. This permit does not include off-site infrastructure costs that may be required at the building permit 
stage, such as Development Cost Charges (DCC’s), road improvements and electrical servicing. 
There may be substantial infrastructure and servicing costs payable at a later date. For more 
information on servicing and infrastructure requirements please contact the Development 
Engineering Department at (250) 490-2501. For more information on electrical servicing costs, 
please contact the Electric Utility at (250) 490-2535.    
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DRAFT



Authorized by City Council, the 6th day of December, 2022. 

Issued this ____ day of December, 2022. 

_________________________ 

Angela Collison 
Corporate Officer 
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